
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 
1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE 
PROVISION OF CONSULTING SERVICES TO INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM $49,920  TO $162,150 (AN 
INCREASE OF $112,230) DUE TO EXTENSION OF SERVICES 
AND REVISE EXHIBIT “A”, SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO 
REFLECT THE EXTENSION OF SERVICES, REVISE EXHIBIT 
“B”, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT 
THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE AND A 
TERM EXTENSION TO JUNE, 30, 2023 

 
WHEREAS,  On May 10, 2022, the Nevada County Purchasing Agent approved a contract 

with Resource Development Associates, Inc. per Purchase Order Number PESP4452 for 
consulting services to increase the department’s administrative capacity, including project 
management, strategy and organizational consultation, research, communications, and community 
input processes; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) is transforming and 

strengthening Medi-Cal services through the California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal 
(CalAIM) reform initiative; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resource Development Associates, Inc. (RDA) is a consulting firm assisting 

the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department and Health and Human Services Agency with 
the implementation of CalAIM requirements; and 

 
WHEREAS, RDA will provide a variety of consulting services to increase the Behavioral 

Health Department’s administrative capacity through an array of services including project 
management, strategic consultation, research, communications, and program implementation 
support; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to Amend their Agreement to increase the maximum 

contract price from $49,920 to $162,150 (an increase of $112,230) due to extension of services 
and revise Exhibit “A”, Schedule of Services to reflect the addition, revise Exhibit “B”, Schedule 
of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price and a term 
extension to June, 30, 2023. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California that the Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services 
Contract by and between the County and Resource Development Associates, Inc. for consulting 
services for the term of January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, in the maximum amount of 
$162,150 (an increase of $112,300) be and is hereby approved in substantially the form attached 
hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the 
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada and authorizes and directs the Auditor-Controller 
to release $112,300 fund balance in Fund 1589 and amend Behavioral Health’s budget as follows: 

 
Fiscal Year 2022/23 

Expenditure:     1589-40103-493-1000 / 521520   $112,300  


